
            UPDATED ROYAL CELTIC LINE OF “Y GARTH”, 4th March 2013 
  
      This document starts from Richard Aubrey (or Albrey (from Alberic)) of Ynys Cedwyn, 
whose ancestry is accurately known in Bartrum, and goes back to the Princes as recorded in 
the first chapter of my autobiography in the blue box of the home page of www.aias.us, 
published in book format by Authors Online 2012.  
 
1) Richard Aubrey of Ynys Cedwyn (born 1470) married Gwladys ferch Morgan ap Gwilym 
Cidweli.  
 
2) Morgan ap Richard Aubrey of Ynys Cedwyn (bc 1510 - >1599) married Marged ferch 
Hywel Ddu (D / DYc62 of the Ynys Cedwyn Estate papers, dated 12th Sept. 1597 confirms 
that his wife’s name was Margaret (or Marged)).  
 
3) John ap Morgan ap Richard Aubrey (bc 1530 - > 1612 / 1613) married Angharad. (D / Dyc 
Ynys Cedwyn Estate papers, conveyance of 28th July 1564 of Gwern yr Efail between Tir y 
Garth and Gwaun yr Afar; D/ / D YC45, 13th March 1612 or 1613, conveyance from John ap 
Morgan ap Richard and wife Angharad to Morgan Aubrey of Ynys Cedwyn.)  
 
4) Morgan ap John ap Morgan ap Richard Aubrey (bc 1570 - > 1597) wife unknown at 
present (DDYc61 Ynys Cedwyn Estate papers 20th. February 1596 / 1597, bond of 200 
pounds, several million pounds in today’s money).  
 
5) Thomas ap Morgan ap John ap Morgan ap Richard Aubrey (< 1610 - 26th June 1689) 
(DDYc66 Ynys Cedwyn Estate papers and burial record of St. John the Baptist Callwen 
dated 27th June 1689) wife unknown at present.  
 
6) Morgan ap Thomas ap Morgan ap John ap Morgan ap Richard Aubrey ( < 1688 - 1749) 
married Angharad Bevan (marriage record of 25th Feb. 1688 of St. Cynog discovered on 
31/12/2012 by Stuart Davies). He is recorded as a Curate of St. Cynog in Nov. 1729.  
 
7) Thomas ap Morgan ap Thomas ap Morgan ap John ap Morgan ap Richard Aubrey (1690 - 
1761) married Margareta John in November 1729 at St. Cynog in Ystrad Gynlais. His father 
Morganus Thomas (Morgan ap Thomas) is recorded as Curate at the marriage. He married 
Elizabeth Owen on December 21st 1742 at St Cynog. 
 
8) Morgan ap Thomas y Garth (1735 - 1805), known as Morgan Thomas, was baptized on 
July 12th. 1735 at St. Cynog as Morganus filius Thomas Morgan. He married Elizabeth 
Portrey (Elizabeth John) of Ynys Cedwyn, daughter of Christopher Portrey and his common 
law wife Gwenllian John (documents extant from the National Library of Wales, Court 
records and marriage and death records of St. Cynog). 
 
9) Well documented line down to the Morgan / Potter Family of Glyn Tawe and  myself.   
 
 
  


